County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2015 Legislative Session

Legislative day #

RESOLUTION NO. <u>32</u> -2015

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Deborah R. Rivkin to the Board of Health.

2015. Introduced and read first time on By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council ZE, 2015 Read for a second time and a public hearing held on $\frac{1}{\sqrt{3}}$ By order Jessida Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted <u>w</u>, Adopted with amendments ___, Failed ___, Withdrawn ____ by the County Council on ________, 2015. 120000 Certified by_____ City. Jessiça Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language.

Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.

- WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
 County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
 nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
- WHEREAS, Sections 6.323 and 12.101 of the Howard County Code provide for a Board of
 Health in Howard County; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Deborah R. Rivkin as
 7 a member of the Board of Health; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
 9 in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
 Maryland this <u>______</u> day of <u>______</u>, 2015 that the following person is appointed as a
 member of the Board of Health to serve from the passage of this Resolution to June 1, 2019 or until a
 successor is appointed and confirmed:

14	Deborah R. Rivkin
15	Laurel, MD

DEBORAH R. RIVKIN, ESQ. 8461 Sand Cherry Lane Laurel, MD 20723 (410) 528-7054 (Office), (410) 528-7981 (Fax)

Educational Background

Georgetown University Law Center

J. D., Cum Laude, 1987 Admitted Maryland Bar: 12/23/87

University of Maryland

B.S., Cum Laude, 1984

Occupational Background

December 2010 – Present: Vice President, Government Affairs, Maryland

1990 – 2010: Trade Association Executive Director Lobbyist

1993 – 2010: *Of Counsel*

1989 – 1993: Associate

1987 – 1989: *Associate* CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield 1501 S. Clinton Street Baltimore, Maryland 21224

League of Life and Health Insurers of Maryland 36 South Charles St. Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Funk and Bolton, P.A. 36 South Charles St. Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Shapiro & Olander 36 South Charles Street Baltimore, MD 21201

Piper and Marbury, LLP 36 South Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Miscellaneous Professional Data

Legal Advisor, Board Member: Baltimore Washington Corridor Chamber of Commerce Board Member: Howard Community College Educational Foundation Board Member: Maryland Women's Heritage Center Member: Maryland Chamber of Commerce Legislative Committee Member: Maryland Health Benefit Exchange Standing Advisory Committee Chair: Maryland Chamber of Commerce Health Insurance Sub-Committee Member: Governor's Workforce Investment Board Member: Governor's Task Force to Study Access to Pharmacy Services in Maryland Greater Baltimore Committee Leadership Class of 2014 Howard County Transition Team – Health Department/Social Services/Mental Health - 2014 – 2015 The Daily Record's Top 100 Women in Maryland - 2015 *Past Board Member:* HC DrugFree